# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gobind Singh, H.No.P-11/06,Old A.P.S, Colony, Near Water Tank, Delhi Cantt-110010.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare Deptt., Govt./,of Punjab, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

o/o Director, Health and Family Welfare Deptt., Govt./,of Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

#### Appeal CASE NO. 2867 OF 2018

**PRESENT**: None is present on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Narinder Mohan, Suptd. o/o DHS And Smt. Sunita Sharma, PIO o/o Chief Secy.,

on behalf of the respondent.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent o/o DHS, Punjab states that as per the directions of the Commission, Demand Draft of Rs. 2000/- as compensation has been sent to the appellant by registered post on 05.03.2018. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. Smt. Sunita Sharma, PIO o/o Additional Chief Secy., files an affidavit today in the Commission in response to the show cause notice. She further states that she has brought the cheque of Rs. 2000/- as compensation amount to deliver it personally to the appellant but the appellant is absent.
- 5. She is directed to send the same by resisted post today itself and submit the registry receipt of the same today in the Commission. Copy of the registry receipt is taken on record.
- 6. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply are found satisfactory. The show cause notice is hereby, dropped.

Contd....p-2

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Appeal CASE NO. 2867 OF 2018

7. The orders of the Commission has been complied with by the respondent. Therefore, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, which is hereby, **disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.03.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in



Er,. Arun Garg, S/o Sh. Sham Lal, H.No.40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, P,O: Lalton Kalan, Distt:Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Health & Family welfare, Punjab, (Training & Dental Branch, Punjab), Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

o/o Director, Health & Family welfare, Punjab, (Training & Dental Branch, Punjab), Chandigarh.

...Respondent

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 379 OF 2019

**PRESENT:** (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Smt. Dhanjit Kaur, Suptd., and Sh. Jagtar Singh, Sr. Assistant is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 13.08.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.11.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. A letter has been received from the appellant in the Commission by email mentioning therein that till today, no information has been provided to him by the respondent.
- 4. The respondent states that inquiry has been completed recently and final action taken report has been sent to the appellant. He further states that inquiry committee called the appellant for personally hearing but he has not attended the same.
- 5. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 379 OF 2019

6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **15.04.2019 at 11.00AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.03.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chhinder Singh, S/o Sh. Pritam Singh, R/o Village Jhanduwal, P.O: Ranjitgarh, Tehsil:Guruharsahai, Distt:Ferozepur.

Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Secretary/President, The Basti Jhandjuwala, Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture, Society Ltd., Tehsil:Guruharsahai, Distt: Ferozpeur.

#### First Appellate authority

o/o Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Ferozepur.

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Jalalabad, Distt: Ferozepur.

Respondent

#### Appeal CASE NO. 1475 OF 2018

**PRESENT:** (i) Sh. Harbans Lal Sharma, Advocate is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Sh. Raj Paul Singh, ARCS on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.02.2019.

- 2. Sh. Harbans Lal Sharma, Advocate appears on behalf of the appellant and states that till today, no information has been provided to him by the respondent.
- 3. Sh. Raj Paul Singh, A.R, C.S files an affidavit in response to the show cause notice, which is taken on record.
- 4. None is present on behalf of the Secy., The Jhandu Wala Multipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd, Ferozepur on any of the hearing in the commission, which shows that he has no regard to the orders of the Commission.
- 5. Despite repeated directions, the Respondent-PIO is not appearing before the Commission. Hence, bailable warrant be issued to him through S.S.P, Ferozepur, so that he should appear before the Commission to present his case personally.

Contd..p-2

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal CASE NO. 1475 OF 2018

6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **11.04.2019 at 11.00AM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.03.2019

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION

BEFORE PROF. VINEY KAPOOR MEHRA, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER,
PUNJAB

In case of Sh. Chhinder Singh v/s Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary President, The Basti Jhanduwala, Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture Society, Guruharshai, Distt:Ferozepur.

Complaint/Appeal No.: AC: 1475/2018

UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

**NEXT DATE OF HEARING: 11.04.2019** 

To

The Senior Superintendent of Police,

Ferozepur.

Whereas the Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary President, The Basti Jhanduwala, Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture Society, Guruharshai, Distt:Ferozepur has failed to appear before the State Information Commissioner despite the issuance of repeated notices/directions in the above mentioned complaint case. Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve this bailable warrant on Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary President, The Basti Jhanduwala, Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture Society, Guruharshai, Distt:Ferozepur to appear before Prof. Vlney Kapoor Mehra, State Information Commissioner Punjab at Red Cross Building, Sector, 16/B, Chandigarh on 11.04.2019 at 11.00 AM and submit his written submissions in regard to the order dated 07.03.2019 (copy enclosed) alongwith the information to be provided to the Appellant.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.03.2019

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vipan Kumar. S/o Sh. Jiwan Kumar, R/o Sherpur, Tehsil:Dhuri, Distt: Sangrur.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director. Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

o/o Director. Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent.

Appeal Case No. 370 of 2018

Versus

PRESENT: Sh. Vipan Kumar, the appellant.

Sh. Jasjeet Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the compensation amount of Rs. 3000/from the respondent.
- 3. The respondent states that as per the directions of the Commission, the compensation of Rs. 3000/- has already been paid to the appellant. He further states that the information which was available in their office record has already been supplied to the appellant. Self declaration has also been filed during the last hearing.
- 4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, which is hereby, disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 07.03.2019

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) **State Information Commissioner** 

Through (Regd. Post)

CC: Director, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab,

Chandigarh.(By Name)

Sh. Jaspreet Singh, DFSC, Sangrur.

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurdeep Singh Dhingi, S/o Sh. Harnam Singh, Resident of Block No.1, H.No.390, Dharmpura Mohalla, Dhuri, Distt: Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Sangrur.

**First Appellate Authority** o/o Sr. Environment Engineer, Zonal Office-2, Patiala.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 322 of 2019

**PRESENT**: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Er. Maninder Singh, Assistant Engineer on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 16.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.11.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent for today's hearing.
- 4. The respondent states that the complete information has been supplied to the appellant on 28.02.2019 by registered post. Copy of the reply is taken on record.
- 5. The appellant is advised to go through the information and point out the deficiency, if any, in the information provided to the respondent in writing within one week, with a copy to the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.
- 6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **15.04.2019 at 11.00PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Food Safety Officer, Hoshairpur.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 266 of 2019

PRESENT:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 17.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.11.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been provided to him by the respondent.
- 4. A letter has been received from the respondent in the Commission by email mentioning therein that neither the RTI application nor the First appeal of the appellant has been received in their office.
- 5. The PIO is directed to appear personally on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.
- 6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **10.04.2019 at 11.00PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Food Safety Officer, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Barnala.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 319 of 2019

PRESENT:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) Sh. Gorav Kumar, Food Safety Officer is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 08.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.10.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that the appellant has sought documentation fee of Rs. 240/- and he has deposited Rs. 360/- but the information was supplied to him after the delay of two months.
- 4. The respondent files reply to the Notice of the Commission mentioning therein that the documentation fee has been received on 29.11.2018 and information has been sent to the appellant on 18.12.2018.
- 5. The PIO is directed to file an affidavit that on what basis the information has been delayed, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **15.04.2019 at 11.00PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** o/o Civil Surgeon, Amritsar.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 302 of 2019

**PRESENT:** (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.

(ii) Sh. Navdeep Singh, Clerk is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 02.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.10.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information and is satisfied. He has given in writing that this case may please be closed.
- 4. The respondent files reply to the Notice of the Commission, which is taken on record.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, which is hereby, **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Food Safety Officer, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 260 of 2019

PRESENT:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) Ms. Puneet Sharma, FSO is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 17.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.11.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied to him by the respondent.
- 4. The respondent states that the RTI application of the appellant has not been received in their office. She has only received the notice of the Commission alongwith the RTI application of the appellant, from that notice, she came to know about the RTI. She further states that some more time be given to her to provide the information to the appellant.
- 5. Smt. Shaweta Jaitly, Assistant Civil Surgeon, Patiala is directed to appear personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the written reply for the delay and provide the complete information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 260 of 2019

6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **15.04.2019 at 11.00PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.03.2019 Sd/(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

CC: Smt. Shaweta Jaitly, Assistant Civil Surgeon, Patiala. (Regd. Post)

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

## **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** O/o Food Safety Officer, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** o/o Civil Surgeon. Patiala.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 303 of 2019

PRESENT:

- (i) Sh. Teiinder Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) Ms. Puneet Sharma, FSO is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 08.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.11.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied to him by the 3. respondent.
- 4. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant on 06.03.2019 by registered post. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. The respondent is directed to file an affidavit for the delay in supplying the information to the appellant, on the next date of hearing. The Appellant is directed to justify what public interest is involved in the information asked for before the next date of hearing.
- 6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on 15.04.2019 at 11.00PM. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Adv., R/o Village Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o District Health Officer, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** o/o Joint Commissioner, Drugs and Food Administration, Punjab, Kharar.

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 267 of 2019

**PRESENT:** (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh, the appellant.

(ii) Sh. Ashwani Kumar, FSO is present on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 24.05.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.09.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.01.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.03.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that till today, no information has been supplied to him by the respondent.
- 4. The respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant on 25.06.2018 by post. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.
- 5. The respondent is directed to show the proof that by which mode they have sent this information to the appellant, on the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO for non compliance the orders of the Commission.
- 6. The matter to come up for further hearing now on **15.04.2019 at 11.00PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

